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95 Victoria Street, Beaconsfield 

D/2024/920

Applicant:  Giovanni Cirillo 

Owner: Victoria St Invest Pty Limited 

Architect: Supersoma 

Consultants: Planning Lab 

Application details



Proposal
• Demolition of all structures on site 

• Construction of two 2 storey semi-detached dwellings with single storey 
garages at the rear of the site

• Subdivision of the site

•  VPA for bonus FSR under Clause 6.14(2) of LEP;

Recommendation
Delegate to Chief Executive Officer to determine following execution of VPA   



Proposal

Proposal viewed from Victoria Street



Notification

5

Development Application: 

• exhibition period 1 November 2024 to 30 November 2024

• 154 owners and occupiers notified

• 3 submissions received

Draft Voluntary Planning Agreement (VPA): 

• exhibition period 26 March 2025 to 24 April 2025



Submissions
• inconsistent with Locality Statement 

• bulk and scale 

• overshadowing 

• privacy 

• building design 

• height 



Submissions



Site



Victoria Street - modern two storey detached dwelling on the left (91 Victoria Street) and 
original two storey terrace on the right (99 Victoria Street) 

site



looking southeast along Victoria Street 

site



rear of the site as viewed from Beaconsfield Lane. 



looking southwest down Beaconsfield Lane 



Proposal

ground floor plan



first floor plan



attic plan



roof plan



Victoria Street – west elevation



Beaconsfield Lane – east elevation



internal elevations



section



photomontage

original                                                  amended



materials



Compliance with key LEP standards

Control Proposed Compliance 
Height 9m 9m Yes

FSR Clause 4.4 + 
Clause 6.14 
Bonus 

1:1 +0.25 +1.25:1 1.25:1 Yes



Compliance with key DCP Controls 

control proposed compliance

Height in 
Storeys 

2 2 Yes



Issues
• design

• rear setbacks 

• overshadowing

• structural issues/impact on adjoining premises

• VPA 



Design
• original design failed to contain “attic” level within the roof form

• amended design contains attic level within the roof form 

• amended design represents a modern infill development within 
a changing streetscape

• proposal is consistent with recent approvals along Victoria 
Street



Rear setbacks
• rear building line does not align with immediate neighbouring 

dwellings (No. 91 and No. 97 Victoria Street). 

• no predominate rear building line established by existing 
developments

• proposal aligns with recent approved developments at No. 107 
and No.111  Victoria Street

• complies with DCP provisions for private open space and does 
not result in unacceptable impacts to neighbouring sites 



Overshadowing
• non-compliance with Section 4.1.3.1 of Sydney DCP 2012 

• considered acceptable due to laneway structure at No. 91 
Victoria Street (to the north) and narrow width of sites 

• shadow impacts to neighbouring site at No. 97 and No. 99 
Victoria Street 

• impacts considered acceptable due to existing overshadowing 
and general compliance with planning controls 







Structural issues
• concerned with structural integrity of party wall shared with No. 97 

Victoria Street 

• structural report demonstrates party wall is capable of withstanding 
complete demolition of subject site 

• construction methodology submitted and considered acceptable

• conditions recommended 



VPA
• VPA for a monetary contribution under Clause 6.14 Community 

Infrastructure floor space at Green Square of Sydney LEP 2012

• 6.14(4) allows for a bonus FSR of up to 0.25:1

• VPA on exhibition 26 March 2025 to 24 April 2025



Recommendation
• delegate to the Chief Executive Officer to determine following 

execution of VPA  

• deferred commencement consent recommended 
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